Revision

During the third quarter of fiscal 2018, management determined that the Company had incorrectly reported the impact
during the fiscal year ended February 3, 2018 of retiring its common stock in accordance with Accounting Standards
Codification (“ASC”) 505—Equity. The common stock retired in fiscal 2017 was related to shares repurchased under the
Company’s equity plans. This resulted in an overstatement of treasury stock of $19.5 million and an overstatement of
additional paid-in capital of $19.5 million on the consolidated balance sheets as of February 3, 2018, May 5, 2018 and
August 4, 2018. There was no impact on the consolidated statements of income or cash flows related to this
misstatement. This error was not considered to be material to any of the previously issued annual or interim financial
statements.

86

Edgar Filing: RH - Form 10-K

169

The following are selected line items from the Company’s consolidated balance sheets and consolidated statements of
stockholders’ equity (deficit) illustrating the effect of the revision (in thousands):

Consolidated Balance Sheets
February 3, 2018
As
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Stockholders’ deficit:
Common stock $2 $ — $2
Additional paid-in capital 860,288 (19,523 ) 840,765
Accumulated other comprehensive income (171 ) — (171 )
Retained earnings 152,394 — 152,394
Treasury stock (1,019,849) 19,523 (1,000,326)
Total stockholders’ deficit $(7,336 ) $ — $(7,336 )

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets
May 5, 2018
As
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock $2 $ — $2
Additional paid-in capital 870,751 (19,523 ) 851,228
Accumulated other comprehensive income (1,436 ) — (1,436 )
Retained earnings 159,417 — 159,417
Treasury stock (1,020,092) 19,523 (1,000,569)
Total stockholders’ equity $8,642 $ — $8,642

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets
August 4, 2018
As
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock $2 $ — $2
Additional paid-in capital 944,610 (19,523 ) 925,087
Accumulated other comprehensive income (1,918 ) — (1,918 )
Retained earnings 223,459 — 223,459
Treasury stock (1,020,092) 19,523 (1,000,569)
Total stockholders’ equity $146,061 $ — $146,061

Fiscal Years

The Company’s fiscal year ends on the Saturday closest to January 31. As a result, the Company’s fiscal year may
include 53 weeks. The fiscal years ended February 2, 2019 (“fiscal 2018”) and January 28, 2017 (“fiscal 2016”) each
consisted of 52 weeks. The fiscal year ended February 3, 2018 (“fiscal 2017”) consisted of 53 weeks.

Edgar Filing: RH - Form 10-K

170

Use of Accounting Estimates

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of